Desert 600 (51st Ave & Western Canal)
Contact: Mike Sturgill
Cell: 602.702.2132

Leg At Turn Go Instruction
Mile For
Control: Motel 6
- - | CP | 0.0 |7445 W Chandler Blvd, Chandler, AZ
Open: 05:00; Close: 06:00
0.0 0.0 R | 0.4 |RIGHT onto W Chandler Blvd
0.4 0.4 R | 1.4 |RIGHT onto N 56th St
1.8 1.8 - 0.3 [BECOMES S Nelson Dr
2.1 2.1 R | 0.4 |RIGHT onto W Sundust Rd
2.5 2.5 - 0.2 [Becomes Wild Horse Pass Blvd
2.7 2.7 L 2.0 |LEFT onto S Maricopa Rd
4.7 4.7 R | 2.3 |RIGHT onto AZ-347 S
RIGHT onto W Riggs Rd
7.0 7:0 RO 48 CAUTION CATTLE GUARD AT TURN
11.6 11.6 - | 7.0 [BECOMES Beltline Rd
18.6 18.6 - | 0.9 [BECOMES S 51st Ave
Control: Informational Control
19.5| 19.5 | CP | 0.0 (Chevron 17197 S 51ST Ave, Laveen Village
Answer question on card : Open 5:55-7:33
19.5 19.5 R | 8.3 |Right out of store to CONTINUE 51st Ave
27.8 27.8 L 7.9 [LEFT onto W Broadway Rd
35.7 35.7 L | 2.1 [LEFT onto S Avondale Blvd
37.8 37.8 S | 3.2 |STRAIGHT becomes W Indian Springs Rd
41.0 41.0 R | 0.7 |RIGHT onto S 143rd Ave
41.7 41.7 S 1.4 |STRAIGHT becomes W Vineyard Ave
43.1 43.1 L | 2.9 [LEFT onto S Estrella Pkwy
46.0 46.0 S | 0.4 |STRAIGHT At circle CONT on S Estrella Pkwy
RIGHT onto W Elliot Rd
46.4 46.4 RO137 FOOD: SAFEWAY/MCDONALDS
50.1 50.1 R | 1.1 |RIGHT onto S 203rd Ave/S Tuthill Rd
51.2 51.2 L 4.4 |LEFT onto Beloat Rd/W Lower River Rd
55.6 55.6 R 1.0 [RIGHT onto N 235th Ave/S Watson Rd
56.6 56.6 L | 1.3 [LEFT onto MC 85
Control: Informational Control
57.9| 57.9 | CP | 1.0 |Circle K 307 MC85, Buckeye
Answer question on card : Open 7:41-11:04
58.9 58.9 L 1.0 [LEFT onto S 1st St/S Miller Rd
59.9 59.9 R | 2.0 |RIGHT onto W Hazen Rd
61.9 61.9 111 | 2.0 [CAUTION CROSSING DOUBLE HIGHWAY AZ85
63.9 63.9 L | 0.5 [LEFT onto S Wilson Ave
64.4 64.4 R | 8.4 [RIGHT onto W Old Hwy 80/0Id US 80
72.8 72.8 I |[27.3|Porta John on Left
100.1 | 100.1 R | 2.8 |RIGHT onto Watermelon Rd




102.9 | 102.9 L | 1.0 [LEFT onto S 315th Ave
103.9 | 103.9| S | 0.9 [STRAIGHT becomes Gila Blvd
104.8 | 104.8| L | 0.6 |LEFTonto I-8BL E/W Pima St
Control: Texaco Mini Mart. 623 W. Pima St., Gila
105.4| 105.4 | CP | 1.7 |Bend AZ. Answer question on card
Open: 9:56; Close: 16:12
107.1 | 107.1 | BL | 0.8 |BEAR LEFT onto AZ-85/E Pima St
107.9 | 107.9 S |[16.5|STRAIGHT onto W Maricopa Rd
1244 | 1244 I 122.9|Summit!
147.3 | 147.3 ! 0.1 [Food: Circle K on Right
147.4 | 147.4 | R | 0.9 |RIGHT onto N John Wayne Pkwy/N Maricopa Rd
148.3 | 148.3 R | 0.2 |RIGHT to continue on N Maricopa Rd
148.5 | 148.5 L |19.2|LEFT onto MaricopaCasa Grande Hwy/Mercado
167.7 | 167.7 S 2.4 |STRAIGHT Continue onto W Cottonwood Ln
Control: Circle K. 1587 Trekell Road, Casa Grande.
170.1( 170.1 | CP | 5.1 |Answer question on card
Open: 13:08; Close: 11:08
175.2 | 175.2 L | 4.0 [LEFT onto N Overfield Rd
179.2 | 179.2 | R | 3.0 |RIGHT onto W Woodruff Rd
182.2 | 182.2 | S | 1.4 |STRAIGHT onto Woodruff Ln
183.6 | 183.6 L 0.4 [LEFT onto N Macrae Rd
184.0 | 184.0 R | 2.5 |RIGHT onto W Martin Rd
186.5 | 186.5 L | 1.0 [LEFT onto 9th St
187.5 | 187.5 R | 3.5 |RIGHT onto W Coolidge Ave
191.0 | 191.0 | L | 2.0 [LEFT onto N Attaway Rd
193.0 | 193.0 | R | 1.6 |RIGHT onto AZ-287 E
194.6 | 194.6 | L | 4.0 |[LEFT onto E Adamsville Rd
198.6 | 198.6 L | 0.6 [LEFT onto S Main St
199.2 | 199.2 | R | 0.5 |RIGHT onto Ruggles St
199.7 | 199.7 L | 0.2 [LEFT onto N Pinal Pkwy Ave (signs for Phoenix)
Control: Speedway. Straight after control
199.9( 199.9 | CP | 5.7 |Answer question on card
Open: 14:34; Close: 02:12 (next day)
205.6 | 205.6 L | 6.4 [LEFT onto E Arizona Farms Rd
212.0 | 212.0 | R | 2.0 |RIGHT onto N Attaway Rd
2140 | 2140 | L | 1.0 |LEFT onto E Judd Rd
215.0 | 215.0 | S | 1.0 [STRAIGHT Continue onto N Quail Run Ln
216.0 | 216.0 L | 4.1 [LEFT onto E Bella Vista Rd
220.1 | 220.1 | R | 5.0 |RIGHT onto E Hunt Hwy
225.1 | 225.1 | S | 0.9 [STRAIGHT onto N Ellsworth Rd
226.0 | 226.0 | L | 3.0 [LEFT onto E San Tan Blvd
229.0 | 229.0 | R | 0.5 |RIGHT onto S Power Rd
229.5 | 229.5 L [10.0|LEFTonto East Riggs Road
239.5 | 239.5| R | 2.1 [RIGHT onto S Alma School Rd
2416 | 2416 | L | 0.0 [LEFT toward W Ocotillo Rd
241.6 | 241.6 L | 0.8 [LEFT onto W Ocotillo Rd




2424 | 2424 ] R | 1.0 |RIGHT onto S Dobson Rd
243.4 | 2434 L | 0.1 [LEFT toward S Price Rd
2435 | 2435 L | 2.1 [LEFT onto S Price Rd
2456 | 2456 | R | 0.7 |RIGHT to stay on S Price Rd
246.3 | 246.3 | R | 0.3 [RIGHT to stay on S Price Rd
246.6 | 246.6 L | 0.5 [LEFT onto W Frye Rd
247.1 | 247.1 S | 0.5 |STRAIGHT onto Chandler Fashion Center Rd
247.6 | 247.6 L | 3.7 [LEFT onto W Chandler Blvd
251.3 | 251.3 L | 0.1 [LEFTTurn left onto N 54th St
Control: Circle K
251.4| 251.4 | CP 7351 W Chandler Blvd, Chandler

Open: 17:14; Close: 07:52 (next day)




Control: Circle K

Leg 2514 | CP 7351 W Chandler Blvd, Chandler
Open: 17:14; Close: 07:52 (next day)
0 251.4 | R | 2.3 |RIGHT onto W Chandler Blvd
2.4 253.7 | L | 4.6 |LEFT onto N Rural Rd
7.0 258.3 L | 0.3 |LEFT onto E Cornell Dr
7.3 258.6 [ R | 0.8 [RIGHT onto S College Ave
8.1 259.4 | - | 0.3 |STRAIGHT onto Bike path/Ped Bridge over US60
8.4 259.7 | R | 2.0 |RIGHT on S College on bridge exit
10.4 | 261.7 L | 0.3 [LEFT E Apache Blvd
Becomes onto S Mill Ave
107 126204 - |03 Caution: Embedded Rail Lines next mile
11.0 | 262.3 | !l | 1.2 |Caution: Trolley stations
12.2 263.5| R | 0.8 [RIGHT onto E Curry Rd
13.0 | 264.3 L | 1.3 |[LEFT onto N College Ave
143 | 265.6 | - | 4.1 |[Becomes N 68th St
184 | 269.7 | R | 1.0 |RIGHTonto E Jackrabbit Rd
19.4 | 270.7 | R | 0.0 |RIGHT toward AZ Canal Trail
19.4 270.7 L | 1.2 [LEFT onto AZ Canal Trail b4 bridge
206 | 2719 | R | 0.2 [RIGHT to stay on AZ Canal Tr
20.8 | 272.1 L | 0.4 [Sharp LEFT to stay on Trail
21.2 272.5 | BR | 0.1 |[BEAR RIGHT onto trail. Sign toward Hayden Rd
21.3 | 272.6 | BL | 1.0 |BEAR LEFT Under Bridge to stay on AZ Canal Tr
223 | 273.6| L | 2.6 [LEFT onto bike trail just b4 Pima Rd
249 | 276.2 0.2 |STRAIGHT over bridge
25.1 | 276.4| - | 0.3 [CONTSTRAIGHT. Do not go right under bridge
25.4 276.7 R | 0.5 |RIGHT onto Mountain View Rd
25.9 277.2 R | 0.4 |RIGHT to stay on Mountain View Rd
26.3 | 277.6 | L | 1.0 |LEFT onto N 96th St
273 | 278.6 | S | 1.1 [STRAIGHT At the traffic circle, stay on N 96th St
28.4 279.7 R 0.5 |At circle, 1st exit onto E Sweetwater Ave
289 | 280.2 | L | 0.5 |LEFT onto N 100th St
29.4 | 280.7 ! 1.0 |Water at Aztec Park. Circle K ahead
304 | 281.7 | R | 5.3 |RIGHTonto N Thompson Peak Pkwy
35.7 | 287.0| R | 4.4 |RIGHTonto N Pima Rd
40.1 | 2914 | R | 2.8 |RIGHTonto E Dynamite Blvd
Control: Informational Control
42.9| 294.2 | CP | 0.0 (Shell 10989 E Dynamite Blvd (open 5a- 11p)
Answer question on card : Open 19:30-12:24
429 |[294.2 | R | 1.0 |RIGHT out of control onto E Dynamite Blvd
439 [295.2| S | 0.5 [STRAIGHT At circle to stay on Rio Verde Dr
44.4 295.7 S | 0.3 |STRAIGHT At circle to stay on Rio Verde Dr
44.7 296.0 | !!l | 8.1 [CAUTION: No shoulder next 1.5 miles
52.8 304.1 | R | 2.1 |RIGHT onto Forest Rd
54.9 306.2 | R | 8.2 |RIGHT onto N McDowell Mountain Rd
63.1 (3144 | - 1.2 |[BECOMES Fountain Hills Blvd




LEFT onto E Palisades Blvd

64.3 131561 L 109500 and 24hr Services Here

65.2 | 316.5| R [ 2.9 |RIGHTonto N Saguaro Blvd

68.1 319.4 L 0.2 [LEFT Turn left onto E Shea Blvd

Control: Circle K. 17125 E Shea Blvd, Fountain
68.3| 319.6 | CP | 0.0 |Hills. Answer question on card
Open: 20:52; Close: 15:08 (Next day)

68.3 319.6 | R | 0.4 |RIGHT out of control onto E Shea Blvd
68.7 320.0 L 9.9 |LEFT Turn left onto AZ-87 N

786 | 3299 | S [ 0.4 |STRAIGHT Take exit 199 for Bush Hwy
79.0 | 330.3| R [ 9.5 |RIGHT Turn right onto N Bush Hwy

88.5 |339.8 | L | 4.4 |LEFT Turn left onto Usery Pass Rd

929 | 344.2 - 2.3 |Water & Restrooms on Left at Park
95.2 346.5 | S | 1.1 |STRAIGHT Continue onto N Ellsworth Rd

96.3 347.6 L 0.1 |LEFT Turn left onto E Brown Rd

Control: Chevron. 1143 N Ellsworth Road
96.4 | 347.7 | CP | 0.1 [Answer question on card
Open: 22:24; Close: 18:12 (Next day)

96.5 347.8 R 0.0 | exit RIGHT onto N Ellsworth Rd

96.5 347.8 L 1.0 |LEFT Turn left onto E Brown Rd

97.5 | 348.8 | - | 0.2 |Atcircle, CONT straight to stay on Brown Rd

97.7 |349.0| - | 6.9 |Atcircle, CONT straight to stay on Brown Rd
104.6 | 355.9 L 5.2 [LEFT N Lindsay Rd

109.8 | 361.1 | R | 0.3 |[BEAR Right onto Sun Circle trail

110.1 | 361.4 | R | 1.3 [RIGHT Western Powerline Trail

111.4 | 362.7 L | 7.8 |[BEAR Left onto Bridge

119.2 | 370.5 L 3.5 |LEFT onto S Rural Rd

122.7 | 374.0 | R | 2.2 |RIGHT Turn right onto W Chandler Blvd
1249 | 376.2 L 0.1 |LEFT Turn left onto N 54th St

Control: Circle K
125.0( 376.3 | CP | 0.0 [7351 W Chandler Bivd
Open: 11:57; Close: 21:00 Next day
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